92 SR0538 LRB9218125KFkf

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate were saddened
- 3 to learn of the untimely death of Danielle Christine
- 4 Henmueller of Des Plaines, who passed away on September 17,
- 5 2002; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Miss Henmueller was born on April 10, 1985 in
- 7 Park Ridge; she was an active and energetic senior at Maine
- 8 West High School who was a member of the National Honor
- 9 Society, a Maine West "Class Act" student, a "Who's Who in
- 10 American High Schools" student, an Honor Roll student, a Peer
- 11 Tutoring coach, and a member of Phi Sigma Phi; and
- 12 WHEREAS, A talented clarinetist, she was a multiple-award
- winner of the Northwestern University music contest; she also
- 14 was senior drum major of the marching band and a member of
- 15 the Maine West Bands, and a guest member of the Des Plaines
- 16 Community Band; and
- 17 WHEREAS, She was on the Maine West Varsity swim team, a
- 18 certified life guard, a volunteer swim coach at the YMCA, and
- manager of the Maine West boys swim team; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Her passing will be deeply felt by her family
- 21 and friends, especially her parents, Joseph and Pauline; her
- 22 sister, Katie; her grandparents, Joseph and Grace Henmueller
- 23 and Arthur and Mary Krueding; her great-grandfather, Joseph
- 24 Henmueller; and her aunts and uncles, John (Sandra)
- Henmueller, Mary (Robert) Waddick, Mark (Kathy) Henmueller,
- James (Karen) Henmueller, Steven Henmueller, Paul (Lori)
- 27 Henmueller, Kurt Krueding, Marilyn Krueding, Caryn (Ron)
- Miles and Michele (Steve) VanPoucke; therefore, be it
- 29 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SECOND GENERAL
- 30 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing
- 31 of Danielle Christine Henmueller and extend our condolences

- 1 to her loving family and many friends; and be it further
- 2 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 3 presented to the family of Danielle Christine Henmueller.